

GAHC010004442025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/270/2025

SHAHNAZ RASUL MANSOOR @ SHAHNAZ RASUL AND 3 ORS
S/O LT. IFTEKHAR RASUL@ ZIAUR RASUL,
R/O DANISH ROAD, LAKHTOKIA, GUWAHATI- 781001, ASSAM, DIST.-
KAMRUP(M)

2: EVAN ZIAUR RASUL
S/O LT. IFTEKHAR RASUL@ ZIAUR RASUL

R/O DANISH ROAD
LAKHTOKIA
GUWAHATI- 781001
ASSAM
DIST.- KAMRUP(M)

3: ZOHEB RASUL
S/O LT. IFTEKHAR RASUL@ ZIAUR RASUL

R/O DANISH ROAD
LAKHTOKIA
GUWAHATI- 781001
ASSAM
DIST.- KAMRUP(M)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS
REP. BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM,
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION DEPTT., DISPUR, GUWAHATI- 6.

2: THE GUWAHATI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION
TO BE REP. BY ITS COMMISSIONER
PANBAZAR
GUWAHATI- 1.

3:THE GUWAHATI METROPOLITAN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
TO BE REP. BY ITS CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
BHANGAGARH
GUWAHATI- 7
ASSAM.

4:MUSTT. SHAMIM SIRAJ HAZARIKA
W/O LATE SIRAJ HAZARIKA

R/O M.A.ROAD
NEAR HAWELI RESIDENCY
REHABARI
GUWAHATI- 781008
ASSAM
KAMRUP(M).

5:MAJAJ RASUL
S/O LT. EJAJ RASUL

R/O 5TH FLOOR
PRAGOTI APARTMENT
LAKIMI PATH
BELTOLA
GUWAHATI
ASSAM
KAMRUP(M).

6:JINA RASUL TALUKDAR
W/O SEEMANTA TALUKDAR

R/O FLAT NO. 504
JAMINI APARTMENT
HATIGAON ROAD
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 781006
ASSAM
KAMRUP(M)

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR A R BHUYAN, MR. M A I HUSSAIN,MS R A MOSTAFI

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, GAD, SC, GMC,SC, G M D A

SHAHNAZ RASUL MANSOOR @ SHAHNAZ RASUL AND 3 ORS
S/O LT. IFTEKHAR RASUL@ ZIAUR RASUL

R/O DANISH ROAD
LAKHTOKIA
GUWAHATI- 781001
ASSAM
DIST.- KAMRUP(M)

2: EVAN ZIAUR RASUL
S/O LT. IFTEKHAR RASUL@ ZIAUR RASUL

R/O DANISH ROAD
LAKHTOKIA
GUWAHATI- 781001
ASSAM
DIST.- KAMRUP(M)

3: ZOHEB RASUL
S/O LT. IFTEKHAR RASUL@ ZIAUR RASUL

R/O DANISH ROAD
LAKHTOKIA
GUWAHATI- 781001
ASSAM
DIST.- KAMRUP(M)
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS
REP. BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION DEPTT.
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 6.

2:THE GUWAHATI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION
TO BE REP. BY ITS COMMISSIONER
PANBAZAR
GUWAHATI- 1.

3:THE GUWAHATI METROPOLITAN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
TO BE REP. BY ITS CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
BHANGAGARH
GUWAHATI- 7
ASSAM.

4:MUSTT. SHAMIM SIRAJ HAZARIKA
W/O LATE SIRAJ HAZARIKA

R/O M.A.ROAD
NEAR HAWELI RESIDENCY
REHABARI
GUWAHATI- 781008
ASSAM
KAMRUP(M).

5:MAJAJ RASUL
S/O LT. EJAJ RASUL

R/O 5TH FLOOR
PRAGOTI APARTMENT
LAKIMI PATH
BELTOLA
GUWAHATI
ASSAM
KAMRUP(M).

6:JINA RASUL TALUKDAR
W/O SEEMANTA TALUKDAR

R/O FLAT NO. 504
JAMINI APARTMENT
HATIGAON ROAD
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 781006
ASSAM
KAMRUP(M).

Advocate for : MR A R BHUYAN
Advocate for : SC
GAD appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS

B E F O R E
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KAUSHIK GOSWAMI
ORDER

04.06.2025

Heard Mr. A.R. Bhuyan, learned counsel for the applicants. Also heard Ms. A. Borthakur, learned counsel appearing on behalf of Mr. P. Nayak, learned Standing

Counsel for GMC/GMDA.

Ms. A. Borthakur, learned counsel seeks short accommodation to file objection in the Interlocutory Application.

Prayer is allowed.

Re-list the matter on **23.06.2025**.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant